Management and the Company�s board of directors also believe that it may be necessary to immediately reduce corporate overhead and institute
cost cutting measures throughout the remaining business. The board and management believe that the Company may need to deregister its
Common Stock under the Exchange Act, reduce corporate staff, and take additional cost measures to �right size� the remaining operations. We
cannot assure you that these actions would be sufficient to allow us to continue as a going concern without the U.S. and Miami operations.

Based on the foregoing, management and the Company�s board of directors believe that approving the U. S. Sale Agreement but not approving
the Mexico Sale Agreement would not be in the best interests of the stockholders and recommends that stockholders approve both the U. S. Sale
Agreement and the Mexico Sale Agreement.

Set forth below are pro forma statements of operations for the nine months ended August 31, 2006 and the quarters ended February 28, May 31
and August 31, 2006, and a balance sheet as of August 31, 2006 of the Company if the U.S. Sale Agreement is approved but the Mexico Sale
Agreement is not approved by the Company�s stockholders.

52

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PREM14A

83

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
August 31, 2006
(in thousands)

U.S. & Miami
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Adjustments Results

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,450 � 69,748 (b) 69,748 96,198
Accounts receivable, net 72,143 (49,376 ) � (49,376 ) 22,767
Accounts receivable, intercompany � (149,676 ) 149,676 (c) � �
Inventories 71,838 (49,195 ) � (49,195 ) 22,643
Deferred income taxes 792 � � � 792
Prepaid expenses 2,260 (268 ) � (268 ) 1,992
Total current assets 173,483 (248,515 ) 219,424 (29,091 ) 144,392
Property, plant & equipment 2,559 (1,576 ) � (1,576 ) 983
Goodwill, net � � � � �
Deferred income tax assets 6,655 � � � 6,655
Other assets 8,296 (210 ) � (210 ) 8,086
Total assets $ 190,993 (250,301 ) 219,424 (30,877 ) 160,116
Liabilities and stockholders equity
Notes payable $ 23,977 � � � 23,977
12% senior subordinated convertible notes 1,074 � � � 1,074
Accounts payable 119,989 (82,833 ) � (82,833 ) 37,156
Accounts payable�intercompany � (72,834 ) 72,834 (c) � �
Deferred revenue 4,924 � � � 4,924
Accrued expenses 12,266 (5,288 ) � (5,288 ) 6,978
Income taxes payable 214 � � � 214
Minority interest 1,662 � � � 1,662
Total current liabilities 164,106 (160,955 ) 72,834 (88,121 ) 75,985
12% senior subordinated notes 11,300 � � � 11,300
Other long-term liabilities � � � � �
Total liabilities 175,406 (160,955 ) 72,834 (88,121 ) 87,285
Common stock 212 � � � 212
Additional paid in capital 124,094 � � � 124,094
Treasury stock (45 ) � � � (45 )
Cumulative translation adjustment (8,484 ) � � � (8,484 )
Retained earnings (100,190 ) (89,346 ) 146,590 (d) 57,244 (42,946 )

15,587 (89,346 ) 146,590 57,244 72,831
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 190,993 (250,301 ) 219,424 (30,877 ) 160,116

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financials.

(b)   Reflects the net proceeds from the transaction.

(c)   Reflects elimination of intercompany balances.

(d)   Reflects the gain on the transaction of $57.2 million and the add back of historical retained earnings of $89.3 million.

53

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PREM14A

84

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended August 31, 2006
(in thousands, except share data)

U.S. & Miami
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 660,261 (455,357 ) � (455,357 ) 204,904
Cost of sales 609,758 (421,349 ) � (421,349 ) 188,409
Gross profit 50,503 (34,008 ) � (34,008 ) 16,495
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 36,876 (19,781 ) � (19,781 ) 17,095
Operating income (loss) 13,627 (14,227 ) � (14,227 ) (600 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (2,752 ) 16 2,359 (b) 2,375 (377 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (1,759 ) 511 � 511 (1,248 )
Intercompany interest � 976 (976 )(c) � �
Minority interest (2,016 ) � � � (2,016 )
Gain on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � 6,855 (6,855 )(d) � �
Other, net 148 (3 ) � (3 ) 145
Total other income (expense) (6,139 ) 8,355 (5,472 ) 2,883 (3,256 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,488 (5,872 ) (5,472 ) (11,344 ) (3,856 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,265 (3,159 ) 3,159 (e) � 2,265
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 5,223 (2,713 ) (8,631 ) (11,344 ) (6,121 )
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.25 (0.30 )
Diluted $ 0.25 (0.30 )
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,384 20,384
Diluted 21,079 20,384

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financials.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to revolver borrowings associated with the U.S. and Miami operations.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

[…]

Management and the board of directors believe that it may also be necessary to immediately reduce the costs associated with being a public
company by deregistering its Common Stock under the Exchange Act, thereby eliminating its obligations to file most of the reports it is
currently required to file with the SEC and reducing the Company corporate overhead.

Based on the foregoing, management and the Company�s board of directors believe that approving the Mexico Agreement but not approving the
U. S. Sale Agreement would not be in the best interests of the stockholders and recommends that stockholders approve both the Mexico Sale
Agreement and the U. S. Sale Agreement.

Set forth below are pro forma statements of operations for the nine months ended August 31, 2006, and the quarters ended February 28, May 31
and August 31, 2006, and a balance sheet as of August 31, 2006 of the Company if the Mexico Sale Agreement is approved but the U.S. Sale
Agreement is not approved by the Company�s stockholders.

59

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PREM14A

91

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
August 31, 2006
(in thousands)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Adjustments Results

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,450 (4,917 ) 18,400 (b) 13,483 39,933
Accounts receivable, net 72,143 (18,176 ) � (18,176 ) 53,967
Accounts receivable, intercompany � (650 ) 650 (c) � �
Inventories 71,838 (15,377 ) � (15,377 ) 56,461
Deferred income taxes 792 (672 ) � (672 ) 120
Prepaid expenses 2,260 (1,022 ) � (1,022 ) 1,238
Total current assets 173,483 (40,814 ) 19,050 (21,764 ) 151,719
Property, plant & equipment 2,559 (633 ) � (633 ) 1,926
Goodwill, net � � � � �
Deferred income tax assets 6,655 � (2,695 )(d) (2,695 ) 3,960
Other assets 8,296 (4,262 ) � (4,262 ) 4,034
Total assets $ 190,993 (45,709 ) 16,355 (29,354 ) 161,639
Liabilities and stockholders equity
Notes payable $ 23,977 � � � 23,977
12% senior subordinated convertible notes 1,074 � � � 1,074
Accounts payable 119,989 (21,022 ) � (21,022 ) 98,967
Accounts payable�intercompany � (23,307 ) 23,307 (c) � �
Deferred revenue 4,924 � � � 4,924
Accrued expenses 12,266 (2,867 ) � (2,867 ) 9,399
Income taxes payable 214 (96 ) � (96 ) 118
Minority interest 1,662 (1,662 ) � (1,662 ) �
Total current liabilities 164,106 (48,954 ) 23,307 (25,647 ) 138,459
12% senior subordinated notes 11,300 � � � 11,300
Other long-term liabilities � � � � �
Total liabilities 175,406 (48,954 ) 23,307 (25,647 ) 149,759
Common stock 212 (6 ) 6 (e) � 212
Additional paid in capital 124,094 (10,297 ) 10,297 (e) � 124,094
Treasury stock (45 ) � � � (45 )
Cumulative translation adjustment (8,484 ) 8,774 � 8,774 290
Retained earnings (100,190 ) 4,774 (17,255 )(f) (12,481 ) (112,671 )

15,587 3,245 (6,952 ) (3,707 ) 11,880
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 190,993 (45,709 ) 16,355 (29,354 ) 161,639

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico Operations in the consolidated financials.

(b)   Reflects net proceeds from the transaction.

(c)   Reflects elimination of intercompany balances.

(d)   Reflects reduction in deferred tax asset attributable to income from Mexico.

(e)   Reflects elimination of consolidated entity�s investment in the Mexico operations.

(f)   Reflects the net loss on the transaction of $12.5 million and the add back of historical retained deficit of $4.8 million.

60

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PREM14A

92

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PREM14A

93

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended August 31, 2006
(in thousands, except share data)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 660,261 (187,682 ) � (187,682 ) 472,579
Cost of sales 609,758 (172,724 ) � (172,724 ) 437,034
Gross profit 50,503 (14,958 ) � (14,958 ) 35,545
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 36,876 (9,171 ) � (9,171 ) 27,705
Operating income (loss) 13,627 (5,787 ) � (5,787 ) 7,840
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (2,752 ) � � � (2,752 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (1,759 ) 1,036 � 1,036 (723 )
Intercompany interest � 1,301 (1,301 )(b) � �
Minority interest (2,016 ) 2,016 � 2,016 �
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � 2,794 (2,794 )(c) � �
Other, net 148 (134 ) � (134 ) 14
Total other income (expense) (6,139 ) 7,013 (4,095 ) 2,918 (3,221 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,488 1,226 (4,095 ) (2,869 ) 4,619
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,265 (1,212 ) (940 )(d) (2,152 ) 113
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 5,223 2,438 (3,155 ) (717 ) 4,506
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.25 0.22
Diluted $ 0.25 0.21
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,384 20,384
Diluted 21,079 21,079

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financials.

(b)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans. The related intercompany loans will not be repaid.

(c)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(d)   Reflects taxes related to the Corporate allocation.

(e)   The above pro forma does not reflect the net loss on the transaction of $12.4 million. The loss is primarily a result of the cumulative translation

[…]

(c)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(d)   Reflects taxes related to the Corporate allocation.

(e)   The above pro forma does not reflect the net loss on the transaction of $12.4 million. The loss is primarily a result of the cumulative translation
adjustment and the change in deferred taxes.

The above pro forma financial statements showing the unaudited results for the quarter ended May 31, 2006, excluding the Mexico operations,
indicate a profitable remaining entity. However, these results include a significant one-time financial event: an approximately $1.4 million
recovery of an insurance claim. Additionally, these results include approximately $15.3 million in sales, as well as the resulting gross margin,
from our lock/line business that has been substantially lost. Finally, these results do not include interest expense of $371,000 related to the
Senior Notes which will be recognized in the future as a result of the recent Capital Source transaction (see chart on page 66).

63

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PREM14A

96

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended August 31, 2006
(in thousands, except share data)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 237,775 (74,835 ) � (74,835 ) 162,940
Cost of sales 221,342 (69,384 ) � (69,384 ) 151,958
Gross profit 16,433 (5,451 ) � (5,451 ) 10,982
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 12,396 (3,026 ) � (3,026 ) 9,370
Operating income (loss) 4,037 (2,425 ) � (2,425 ) 1,612
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (595 ) � � � (595 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (937 ) 497 � 497 (440 )
Intercompany interest � 410 (410 )(b) � �
Minority interest (775 ) 775 � 775 �
Gain (loss) on sale of assets � � � � �
Corporate allocation � 918 (918 )(c) � �
Other, net 70 (90 ) � (90 ) (20 )
Total other income (expense) (2,237 ) 2,510 (1,328 ) 1,182 (1,055 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,800 85 (1,328 ) (1,243 ) 557
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 807 (885 ) 116 (d) (769 ) 38
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 993 970 (1,444 ) (474 ) 519
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.05 0.03
Diluted $ 0.05 0.02
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,405 20,405
Diluted 21,180 21,180

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financials.

(b)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans. The related intercompany loans will not be repaid.

(c)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(d)   Reflects taxes related to the Corporate allocation.

(e)   The above pro forma does not reflect the net loss on the transaction of $12.4 million. The loss is primarily a result of the cumulative translation